

**No. 16-1031**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**NATALIE RUISI and MICHAEL PELUSO**

**Petitioners**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**ROBERT J. ENGLEHART**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**KYLE A. deCANT**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street, SE**  
**Washington, DC 20570**  
**(202) 273-2978**  
**(202) 273-3823**

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.**  
*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of issue .....	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	2
Statement of the case.....	2
I. The Board’s findings of fact .....	3
A. The collective-bargaining agreement and the Union’s dues-checkoff authorizations.....	3
B. Ruisi and Peluso pursue revocation of their dues-checkoff authorizations.....	6
II. The Board’s conclusions and order .....	8
Standard of review .....	9
Summary of argument.....	10
Argument.....	11
The Board reasonably dismissed the complaint allegation that the Union unlawfully required Ruisi and Peluso to request their dues-checkoff authorization dates in writing.....	11
A. Applicable Principles.....	11
B. The Union’s policy requiring a written request for checkoff authorization dates was not so far outside a wide range of reasonableness as to be irrational.....	14
Conclusion .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
* <i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991).....	12, 16
<i>Amalgamated Ass’n of Street, Elec., Ry. and Motor Coach Emps. of Am. v. Lockridge</i> , 403 U.S. 274 (1971).....	23
<i>Associated Builders &amp; Contractors v. Carpenters Vacation and Holiday Trust Fund for Northern California</i> , 700 F.2d 1269 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	13
* <i>Boston Gas Co.</i> , 130 NLRB 1230 (1961).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Cal. Saw and Knife Works</i> , 320 NLRB 224 (1995).....	20
<i>Excelsior Underwear Inc.</i> , 156 NLRB 1236 (1966).....	21
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman</i> , 345 U.S. 330 (1953).....	11
* <i>Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 164 NLRB 76 (1976).....	19
<i>Int’l Union of Elec., Elec., Salaried, Mach. and Furniture Workers v. NLRB</i> , 41 F.3d 1532 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Lockheed Space Operations Co.</i> , 302 NLRB 322 (1991) .....	12
* <i>Mail Handlers Local 307</i> , 339 NLRB 93 (2003).....	12, 16, 17

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild</i> , 525 U.S. 33 (1998).....	11, 12
<i>NLRB v. Atlanta Printing Specialties &amp; Paper Prods. Union 527</i> , 523 F.2d 783 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	13, 14
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	9
<i>*Postal Service</i> 302 NLRB 701 (1991).....	17, 18
<i>Reading Anthracite Co.</i> , 326 NLRB 1370 (1998).....	12
<i>Syscon Int’l, Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 539 (1996).....	13
<i>Thomas v. NLRB</i> , 213 F.3d 651 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	9, 12
<i>UFCW Local 204 v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	9
<i>*Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	11, 21, 22
<i>Williams v. NLRB</i> , 105 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	13, 14

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.) .....	2
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	11
Section 8(b)(1)(A) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A)) .....	3, 8, 11
Section 9(a) (29 U.S.C. § 159(a)) .....	11
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c)) .....	9
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2
Section 14(b) (29 U.S.C. § 164(b)) .....	12-13
 Labor Management Relations Act (29 U.S.C. § 141, et seq.)	
Section 302 (29 U.S.C. § 186) .....	12
Section 302(c)(4) (29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(4)) .....	4, 13, 14
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Representation—Case Procedures, 79 Fed. Reg. 74308 (Dec. 15, 2014) .....	20-21
